IN THE MATTER OFF THE CLAIM OF *  BLI'ORE BRIAN ZLOTNICK.
DERRICK AND LORRAINE JOHNSON % AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYILAND HOME = OFTHE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND = OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

[FOR TLE VIOLATIONS OF *  0ARNO.: DLR-HIC-02-08-30406
DAVID B, BARKLEY. T/A OMEGA * MHIC NO.: 0B ((35) 834
CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING *

a # * * * * * * * % * * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORIDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On February 6, Dervick and Larraine Johnsen (Claimants) filed a claim with the
Maryland Home Improvement Cammission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement
of $18.647.20 far actual losses suffered as a result of home improvement work performed by
David BB, Barkley tfa Omega Construction & Remodeling {Respondent).

[ beld a hearing an April 27, 2009, at the Office of Administrative Hearings' Wheaton
location in Wheaton, Maryvland, Md, Code Ann,, Bus, Reg. $8 5-31200) and 8-407{cp 2) (2004 &
Supp. M08}, Jessica Berman-Kaotfman, Assistant Attorney General. Department of Labor.

Licensing and Regulation {DLLR Y. represenied the MHIC Fund. The Claimants represented



themselves, The Respondent taifed to appear atter proper notice of the hearing was sent o bim
at his address of record,'

Procedure in this case 15 governed by the contested case provisions of the Administrative
Frocedure Act, the procedural regulations of the DLLR. und the Rules of Procedure of 1he Otfice
of Administrative Heanngs, Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2004 &
Supp. 2008), Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 09.01.03,09.08.02.01; and 28.02.01.

ISSUE

[id the Claimants sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the acts

or omissions of the Respondent”?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits

The Claimant submitted the following exhibits that were admitted in evidence:

Cl. #1 - Tuly 28, 2008 E-mail from the Respondent to the Claimanis

Cl #2 - lHome Improvement Claim Form

Cl. #3 - Clamants” yped time-line of the events with the Respondent

Cl. #4 - August 2, 2006 contract with the Respondent

Cl. #5 - dMarch 9, 2007 invoice from the Respondent with attached cancelled checks from

the Claimants, dated July 31, 2006 and August 2, 2006

Cl. #6 - April 11, 2007 Change Order with attached cancelled cheek from the Claimants,
duwted Apnl 12, 2007

' Matives were sent w1 the Respondent™s address of record with the MEIC by both cerbified and rezadar el The
vertitied wied repular manl were returned “unclaimed™ by the Bespandent. Sev Fund Bxo # 10 Therelore, at the
hewrine 1 voncluded chat the Respendent had received proper notiee of the hearing and he Boled teappear.
Avcardingly, 1 proveeded woth e frearmg seithet Bis presence. S8 Code Ao Bos, Reg, § 8231200100 200

1



Cl.

.

L.

Cl.

Cl.

{1

L

L

Cl.

1.

Cl.

CL

[Fund #1 -

Fund #2 -

Fund #3 -

Fund #4 -

A
T -

#y -

B

#10 -

#11] -

#15 -

#l6 -

#17 -

P18 -

#19 -

August 16, 2007 letter from the Respondent (o the Cliimants

August 31, 2007 Change Order with attached cancelled check from the Claimants.
dated Septemboer 4, 2007

Cetober 26, 2007 E-muall irom Scott Noewsome 0 the Claimants
October 3, 2007 letter {rom Lhe Respondent o the Claimants

November 1, 2007 contract with W.E. Groomes with attached cancelled checks
from the Claimants, dated November 9, 2007 and Decernber 20 and 21, 2007

Ccrober 30, 2007 contract with Rogers Contraching with attached cancelled
checks from the Claimants, dated October 31, 2007 and December 6, 2007

November 24, 2007 Change Order from Rogers Contracting with attached
cancelled check from the Claimant, dated November 24, 2007

December 5, 2007 Change Order from Rogers Contracting with attached
cancelled cheek from the Claimants, dated December 6, 2007

December 3, 2007 Invoice from All Star Waste and Recveling
Januury 14, 2008 Invoice from Robert’s Plumbing and Heating
tebruary 14, 2008 Invoce from Robert’s Plumbing and Heating
December 4, 2007 [hvoice from J.M. Flewcher

Tanuary i1, 2008 Invoice from C.A. Niglie & Son

The Fund submitted the following exhibits that were admitted in evidence:

Notice of Hearing, dated December 10, 2008, with attached centified mail receipt
and Hearing Order,

DLLR transmittal form 0 OAH, with attached Llearing Order
Licensing history for Respondent throush DLLE

Letter from MHIC o Respondent, dated March 250 2008, with attached Claim
Form

No exhibits were admiuited in o evidkenece on behalf of the Respondent.

L



B

L

Testimany

The Clarmnants testihied on their own behall
Novaddinional testimony was presented by the Fund ar on behalf of the Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L find the following Facts by a preponderance of the cvidence:

At all times relevant to the subject of this hearing, the Respondent was a licensed home
improvement contractor,”

On August 2, 2006, the Clinmants and Respondent entered into a contract (Contract) e
have the Respondent construct several additions on the Claimant’ s residence. The scope
of the work to be performed included: construct an entry reom off of the Kitchen and
dining room with a4 half-bathroom, pantry and adequate space for a freezer; construct o
basernent level itness and storage room; and constrection of pressure treated deck above
the new suI:-ragc room. The Respondent was responsible tor the following: plans and
permils; site preparation and excavation; Cﬁncrﬂlt;fm.ilﬁt)ﬂ]'}' work; roofing, wall and floor
framing; construction of all exterior and interior walls: installation of windows and doors;
completion of all plumbing, heating and air conditioning and electrical work in
accordance with code.

Additional terms of the Contract required the Respondent to clean up and remave all
debrs arising from the construction wark.

The total cost of the Contract was 37998600,

As required by the terms of the Contract, the Claimants made deposit payrments of

$15,000.00 on July 31, 2006 and $997.20 on August 2, 2006 to the Respondent. (Claim

1711R records indivite that the Respondent’s license s currently swspended, See GF B #3

4



1.

LEx. 5) On Apnl 12, 2007, the Clatmants made a change order payment of $450.00 to the
Respondent (Claim Ex. 6. Or September 4, 2007, the Claimants made another change
tder pasment of $2.200.00 10 the Respondent (Cluim Fx 8),

The totat amount pad by the Claimants 1o the Respondent was $15.647.20.

Berween the period of August 2006 and July 2007, the only work performed by the
Respondent was the drafting of the plans for the addition and the submission of those
plans for Montgomery County approval.

In September 2007, the Claimants made repeated efforts to obtain a start date from the
Respondent regarding the construction of their addition but the Respondent never
responded to their inquiries. On September 30, 2007, the Claimants sent an E-mail to the
Respondent inquiring about the start date but the Respondent never replied,

On October 3, 2007 the Respondent sent the Claimants a letter that indicated that i could
not complete the Contract as it was going out of business on Qctober 11, 2007, {Claim
Ex. 10}

On October 1. 2007, the Claimant reccived a voice mail message from the Respondent
who informed the Claimant that he could not complete the contract because of financial
constraints,

After October L1, 2007, the Respondent performed no further work an the contract.,

Alter the Respondent abandoned the conteact. the Claimant hired and paid W.E. Groomes
Custom Concrete. Ine.. (W.E. Groomes) to perform the excavation work of the Contract.
The Claimants paid W.E. Groomes $22.769.71 for their tabor und paid $1.729,74 for

supphies. (Claim Ex. [1).

i



13, The Claimants signed a contract with Rogers Contracting (Rogers) on October 31, 2007

Lo compiete the Contract and paid them a total of S31.230000, (Claim Ex.s 12, 13 & 14,
[+, The Claimants paid All Star Waste and Recycling $478.77 for the disposal of debris frum

the warksite, (Claim Ex. 1 3).

L5, The Claimants patd Roberts Plumbing a total of $4,620.00. (Claim Ex.s 16 &17)
16, Thereis no value tor the work performed by the Respondent.
DISCLSSION

Pursuant to Business Repulation Article §§ B-305(a) and 8-407¢){ 1), to recover
compensation from the Fund, the Claimants must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, that
they incurred an actual loss, which resulted fram a licensed contractor’s acts o Dmission.
Business Regulation Anticle § 8-401 defines an “uctual loss”™ as “the costs of restonwtion, repair,
replacement., or completion that anse from an unworkmanb ke, inadequate, or incomplete home
improvement.”

[ ugree with the charactenzation of this matter by the Fund’s representative as a “straight-
torward abandonment casc.". As such, the Claimants have met their burden, by proving that the
Respendent failed to perform any of the work required under the Contract and that the Claimunts
imcurred an actoal loss,

The Clmmants testilied and provided documentation estabhshing the Contract terms, (he
Respondent’s delays und non-performance, and the specific amounts that the Clamants paid Lo
the Respondent. The Respondent did not appear and therefore, did not dispute any of the
Clutmants” evidence, snd the Fund’s representative acknowledged that the evidence clearly
estibleshed the Claimants™ entitlement to an wward from the Fund under COMAR
(O 080303813 u). which provides us Follows:

6



B. Measure of Awards from Guuranry Fund.,

(3} Uniess iv determines that a particulur claim requires a uniyue
measarement. the Commission shall measure actoal loss as (ollows:
fa) If the contractor abundoned the contract without doing any
work. the claimant's actual loss shall be the amount which the clatmant paid 1o the
contractar under the contract,

The Claimunts paid the Respondent $18.647.20; therefore, the Claimants are entitled to
an award of $18.647.20.

CONCLUSIONS DF LAW

[ conclude that the Claimants have sustained an actual loss in the amount of $18,647.20
as 4 result of the Respondent's acts and omissions, Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-401 {2004,

RECOMNMENDED ORDER

I PROPOSE that the Maryland Home Tmprovement Commission:

ORDER that the Claimants be awarded $18.647.20 from the Marvland Home
Improvement Guwranty Fund; and

ORDER that the Respondent be ineligible for a Marylund [ome Improvement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the Goaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order plus annual interest of at least ten percent as set by the Commission. Md. Code
Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-411 {2004); and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement
Comnussion reflect this decision.

tuly 21, 2009 !

Dute Decision Mailed Brian Zlotnick
Admimestrative Law Judpe

BN
210



N THE MATTER OF THLE CLAIM OF *  BEFORE BRIAN ZLOTNICK.
DERRICK AND LORRAINE JOHNSON % AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYI.AND HOME *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE VIOLATIONS OF *  O0AH NO.: DLR-HIC-(2-08-39496
DAVID B. BARKLEY, T/A OMEGA * MHIC NOL: U8 (05) §34
CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING *

= * * * * * * * * * :« * #

EXHIBIT LIST

The Claimant submitted the following exhibits that were admitted in cvidence:

Cl. #| - July 28, 2008 E-mail from the Respondent to the Claimants

Cl. #2 - Home Tmprovement Claim Form

Cl #3 - Claimants’ typed time-line of the events with the Respondent

Cl. #4 - August 2, 2006 contract with the Respondent

Cl. #5 . March 9, 2007 invorce from the Respondent with attached cancelled checks from

the Claimants, dated July 31, 2006 and August 2, 2006

Cl. #6 - April 11,2007 Change Order with attached cancetled check from the Claimants,
dated April 12, 2007

Cl. #7 - August 16, 2007 letter from the Respondent to the Claimants

Cl. #8 - August 31, 2007 Change Order with attached cancelled check from the Claimants.
dated September 4. 2007 sty

Clo#9 - Cclober 20, 2007 E-onal from Scott Newsome to the Claimanty

Cl. #10 - October 3, 2007 letter from the Respondent to the Claimants

oL



I - sovember 1, 2007 contract with W.E. Groomes with attuched cancelled chocks
from the Clatrnants, dated November 9. 2007 and December 20 and 21, 2007

Ul o#12 - October 30, 2007 comtract with Rogers Contracting with attached cancelled
cheeks from the Climaants, diated October 31, 2007 und December 6, 2007

Clo#13- November 24, 2007 Change Order from Rogers Contracting with attached
cuncelled check trom the Claimant, dated November 24, 2007

Cl.#14 - December 5, 2007 Chunge Order from Rogers Contracting with attached
cuncelled check from the Claimants, dated December 6, 2007

ClL #15 - Decemnber 5. 2007 Invoice from All Star Waste and Recycling
Cl. #16 - January 14, 2008 Invoice from Robert’s Plumbing and Heating
Ci. #17 - February 14, 2008 Invoice from Robert's Plumbing and Heating
Cl. #18 - December 4, 2007 Invoice fram LM, Flercher

Cl. #19 - January 11, 2008 Invoice from C.A. Niglio & Son

The Fund submitted the following exhibits that were admitted in cvidence:

Fund #1 - Notice of Hearing, dated December 10, 2008, with attached certified muil receipt
and Hearing Order.

Fund #2 - DLLR transmittal form to OAH. with attached Hearing Order

Fund #3 - Liccnsing hustory for Respondent through DLLR

Fund #4 - Letrer from MHIC o Respondent, dated March 25, 2008, with attached Claim
FForm

No exhibits were admitted in to evidence on behall of the Respondent.

U



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 28th day of August 2009, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20} days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(2t} day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

h T

Joseph Tunney
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSTON



